transactions, primarily with respect to the USD, BDT,KES,ARW and AUD. Foreign exchange risk arises from future
commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s
functional currency (INR).

	 With respect to balance loan, trade receivables and trade payables in foreign currency, the Company manages its risk
through constant monitoring of foreign exchange rate fluctutations and natural hedge of payable and receivable.

Borrowings Trade payables Trade receivables Net exposure to foreign currency risk
As at March 31, 2023
US Dollars  9,064.22  178.67  (214.04)  9,028.85
KRW  -   67.35  -   67.35
EUR  -   1.60  -   1.60
KES  -   -   -
AUD  -   -   -   -
As at March 31, 2022
US Dollars  11,420.61  172.58  (420.77)  11,172.42
KRW  -   13.89  -   13.89
BDT  -   -   (5.72)  (5.72)
KES  -   (0.36)  (0.36)
AUD  -   -   (6.65)  (6.65)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated )

219

85

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.
Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
USD sensitivity
USD appreciates by 5% vs INR  (451.44)  (558.62)
USD depreciates by 5% vs INR  451.44  558.62

KRW Sensitivity
KRW appreciates by 5% vs INR  (3.37)  (0.69)
KRW depreciates by 5% vs INR  3.37  0.69

BDT Sensitivity
BDT appreciates by 5% vs INR  (0.08)  (0.29)
BDT depreciates by 5% vs INR  0.08  0.29

KES Sensitivity
KES appreciates by 5% vs INR  -   0.02
KES depreciates by 5% vs INR  -   (0.02)

AUD Sensitivity
AUD appreciates by 5% vs INR  -   0.33
AUD depreciates by 5% vs INR  -   (0.33)

	 *Holding all other variables constant

D.	 Market Risk - Interest Rate

	 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from its long-term and short-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose
the company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 (a) Interest rate risk exposure
	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at

[…]

entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
a.	 directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf

of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
b.	 provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

	 The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party)
with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the group shall:
a.	 directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf

of the funding party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
b.	 provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

	 viii) Undisclosed Income
	 There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments

under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.

	 ix)  Details of crypto currency or virtual currency
	 The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.

41	 Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Profit after tax (A)  (125.54)  1,150.16
Number of equity shares of INR 10 each at the end of the period/year  1,41,02,363  1,08,63,768
Weighted average number of equity shares of INR 10 each outstanding during
the year (B)

 1,26,82,705  1,08,63,768

Basic earnings per share - (in INR) (A/B)  (0.99)  10.59
	 There is no dilution to the basic earnings per share as there are no dilutive potential equity shares.

42	 Assets pledged as security

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Current
(a) Charge on entire stocks and receivables, both present and future  9,316.69  8,118.50

 9,316.69  8,118.50

43	 Transfer pricing
The independent review for assessing compliance with Transfer Pricing Rules issued by the Central Board of Direct
Taxes under the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the year ended March 31, 2023 is in progress. However,
on the basis of self assessment of the operations during the year, the Management does not expect any significant
deviation from the requirements of the aforesaid Transfer Pricing Rules.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated )

226

92

44	 Events after the reporting period